prices and valuations of financial instruments held in accordance with the VCT’s investment objectives which can be influenced by many macro
factors such as changes in interest rates, electricity power prices and movements in inflation. It represents the potential loss that the VCT might
suffer through changes in the fair value of unquoted investments that it holds.

At 30 September 2020, the unquoted portfolio was valued at £30,428,000 (2019: £29,572,000). The key inputs to the renewable assets' valuation
model are discount rates, inflation, irradiation, degradation, power prices and asset life. The Board has undertaken a sensitivity analysis into the
effects of fluctuations in these inputs.

The analysis below is provided to illustrate the sensitivity of the fair value of these investments to an individual input, while all other variables remain
constant. The Board considers these changes in inputs to be within reasonable expected ranges. This is not intended to imply the likelihood of
change or that possible changes in value would be restricted to this range. The possible effects are quantified below:

Input Base case
Change in

input

Change in
fair value of

investments
£’000

Change in
NAV per

share
pence

Discount rate 5.75% – 6.75% +0.5% (760) (3.0)

-0.5% 806 3.2

Inflation 1.20% – 3.00% +0.5% 877 3.4

-0.5% (930) (3.6)

Irradiation 785 – 1,270kWh/m2 +1.0% 638 2.5

-1.0% (638) (2.5)

Degradation 0.30% – 0.40% +0.1% (707) (2.8)

-0.1% 716 2.8

Power prices £34 – £53/MWh +10.0% 563 2.2

-10.0% (534) (2.1)

Asset life
The Board has also considered the potential impact of changes to the anticipated lives of assets in the portfolio. Close to ninety percent of the VCT’s
value is in assets refinanced by debt, and under the debt facility agreements, substantial reserves are in place for renewing key equipment as and
when required. Furthermore, the underlying assets have leases that are valid for the lifetime of the VCT, which cannot be terminated early, and any
extensions to the leases would require further planning permission. Accordingly, the asset life assumption has been kept at 25 years and the Board